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number of
programs

535

abOUt UOttawa

41 392
students as of november 1, 2017

new modern spaces 

a bilingual, research-intensive 
university in the heart of the 
nation’s capital offering the 
second-largest co-op program 
in ontario—these are some of 
the distinctive features that set 
uottawa apart. 

the university of ottawa’s 
advances in the social sciences, 
health, law, management, 
arts, engineering, science and 
humanities makes it a unique place 
to learn, grow and excel.

number of 
faculties

10

among the
top 10 research 
universities in 
canada

stem complex 

full time
employees

4 806



2017 - 2018 f i n a n c i a l  r e s O U r c e s  |  U nivers i t y  of  O ttawa 

3 | uOttawa.ca

table Of cOntents

about uottawa 2 

fiscal year at a glance 4 

summary 5 

financial results 
consolidated statement of operations  8

capital spending 13

research activities and other 15

endowments 17

consolidated statement of financial position 18

review of 2017-2018 financial statements by fund 19

 
audited consolidated financial statements, april 30, 2018   23

 
This review of the 2017–2018 financial results must be read in conjunction with the University’s audited 
consolidated financial statements and the accompanying notes.
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2018 ($) 2017 ($) variation (%)

Consolidated statement of operations

revenue $1,099,819 $1,032,145 6.6%

expenses $1,022,982 $1,022,065 0.1%

exCess of revenue over expenses before the  
undernoted $76,837 $10,080 662.3%

Change in fair value of investments measured at 
fair value $(7,065) $38,490 118.4%

exCess of revenue over expenses $69,772 $48,570 43.7%

Consolidated statement of finanCial position

assets $3,294,783 $3,127,980 5.3%

liabilities $1,209,316 $1,153,550 4.8%

net assets $2,085,467 $1,974,430 5.6%

Composition of net assets

invested in Capital assets $1,234,156 $1,201,463 2.7%

endowments $279,657 $270,130 3.5%

employee future benefits $246,488 $197,813 24.6%

others $325,166 $305,024 6.6%

$2,085,467 $1,974,430 5.6%

ratio of unrestriCted liquidity-to-debt 1.02 0.97

ratio of debt burden 2.6% 2.7%

 (in thousands of dollars)

fiscal year at a glance
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the section of the document entitled financial statements presents the results of the audited consolidated 
financial statements prepared in accordance with canadian accounting standards for not-for-profit organizations 
under part iii of the cpa canada handbook.

the section of the document entitled of review of 2017–2018 financial statements by fund presents the final 
budget results on a modified cash basis.

both methods are substantially the same except for the following:

•	 the difference between capitalization and depreciation of property, plant and equipment, such as books, 
equipment, buildings and computer hardware and software; and 

•	 the difference between the cash disbursements for the pension plan and other employee benefits, and the 
actuarial expenses measurement used for the consolidated financial statements.

given these elements, there are differences between the results reported in the audited consolidated financial 
statements and the ones compiled on a modified cash basis. based on the audited consolidated financial 
statements, the university’s excess of revenue over expenses amounts to $69.8m, whereas the actual budget 
results shows an excess of $15.0m, which was restricted under the strategic fund and other commitments reserve. 
the initial 2017-2018 budget projected a deficit of $4.6m.

the details of the adjustments required to reconcile from the audited consolidated financial statements to the 
final budget results are presented in the section review of 2017–2018 financial statements by fund.

the 2017–2018 fiscal year closed with an excess of revenue over expenses amounting to $69.8m. this result is 
explained in large part by the following elements:

•	 An	increase	in	operating	grants	due	to	international	doctoral	student	of	$2M;

•	 Increased	investment	income	as	a	result	of	favourable	financial	market	conditions	in	the	last	part	of	the	fiscal	
year, including foreign exchange gains of $15.2m;

•	 Expenses	maintained	at	last	year’s	 levels	as	a	result	of	delays	in	some	projects	and	activities	as	well	as	the	
implementation of numerous cost-control measures implemented as part of the 2017–2018 budget process.

sUmmary
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net assets increased $111.0m, binding total net assets to $2,085.0m, primarily as a result of: 

•	 the excess of revenue over expenses of $69.8m.

•	 capital acquisitions made during the fiscal year have been capitalized and are therefore not included in the 
current year’s expenses. these acquisitions are for a variety of projects, including:

- acquisition of buildings and construction currently under way, a value of $210.2m ($98.7m in 2016–
2017). these include completion of the learning crossroads (crx) and the stem complex. the 
university received $51.5m in federal funding for the construction of the stem complex, $44,8m 
of which was received as of april 30, 2018. the new spaces in stem and crx will create exciting 
opportunities for teaching, research and innovation.

- investment of $15.7m in teaching and research equipment, funded by grant of $11.4m.

- $6.2m in book purchases for the library’s collection.

•	 a $9.5m increase in the endowment funds. an increase of $11.6m in fair value of endowment funds 
combined with external contributions of $3.5m resulted in a slight increase in the market value of the 
endowment fund.

•	 increased net assets for employee future benefits by $26.2m.

over the past 10 years, the student population has increased by 9.9%, with the total number of students expected 
to be 41,766 on november 1, 2018. this increase has resulted in an increase in government contributions, 
tuition fee revenue, as well as increased operational costs.

numerous elements impacted the 2017–2018 financial results, including:

•	 no additional funding for ontario universities to support canadian student enrolment in the ontario 
budget tabled in the spring of 2017;

•	 the implementation of a new provincial funding formula and a new strategic mandate agreement for 
2017–2020;

•	 a decline of the 18- to 20-year-old demographic in ontario and in the rest of canada, which continues to 
affect canadian student enrolment numbers;

•	 an increase in international student enrolment numbers, offsetting the decline in number of canadian 
student;

•	 the renewal of the ontario government’s regulatory framework for tuition fees for canadian students, 
setting the average maximum tuition fee increase at 3%; and

•	 the volatility of financial markets, which directly affects the university’s investment income, the financial 
status of pension plans and the timing of gifts from major donors.
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Figure 1: Number of students enrolled on November 1

50,000

40,000

30,000

20,000

10,000

0
2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017* 2018

(projection)

international 1,938 2,226 2,663 3,383 3,967 4,712 5,010 5,582 6,272 6,846

canadian 36,054 37,350 38,016 38,519 38,483 37,861 36,642 36,213 35,120 34,920

37,992
39,576 40,679 41,902 42,450 42,573

41,652 41,795 41,392 41,766

* The 2017-2018 fi nancial results are based on the number of students as of November 1, 2017
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the consolidated statement of operations varies mainly through the fl uctuation in student enrolment numbers, 
which has an impact on income from tuition, government grants and ancillary activities. as a result, the 
university’s expenses, such as salary for teaching staff  and related administrative and support staff  , fl uctuate in 
conjunction with the change in revenue. in addition, increased student numbers and faculty members requires 
additional investments to the university’s infrastructure.

excess of revenue over expenses of $69.8m consists of total revenue of $1,099.8m (72.4% from grants and tuition 
fees), partially off set by expenses of $1,023m (71.5% for salaries and scholarship and fi nancial aid programs in 
support of the students). 

financial resUlts

Figure 2: Revenue and expenses for the year ended April 30, 2018 (in thousands of dollars)

$1,200,000

$1,000,000

$800,000

$600,000  

$400,000

$200,000

0

2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018

revenue* 702,139 802,702 861,576 880,373 922,827 989,269 1,014,587 973,610 1,070,635 1,092,754

expenses 685,246 739,513 820,110 851,073 924,312 928,050 951,745 986,843 1,022,065 1,022,982

excess of 
revenue over 

expenses
16,893 63,189 41,466 29,300 (1,485) 61,219 62,842 (13,233) 48,570 69,772

New accounting standards

Source: Audited consolidated fi nancial statements

revenUe
government grants

government grants were $392.6m in 2017–2018, compared to $387.8m in 2016–2017. the increase of $4.8m is 
due in part to the additional funding received for international phd students and the increase in grants received 
for the faculty of medicine resident members (professional association of residents of ontario (paro).

cOnsOlidated statement Of OperatiOns

* Include change in fair value of investments
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Figure 3: Revenue by category for the year ended April 30, 2018 (in thousands of dollars)

$1,200,000

$1,000,000

$800,000

$600,000  

$400,000

$200,000

$0

2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018

capital grants 5,466 5,396 5,396 5,818 6,853 7,972 8,166 8,303 8,438 9,549

donations 9,929 12,183 14,728 11,216 11,164 9,887 11,057 14,318 13,318 14,293

investment 
income

3,825 37,302 31,699 24,730 40,079 55,906 50,571 12,382 65,373 54,324

sale of services 
and other

42,668 49,233 49,080 53,800 52,591 58,088 62,242 72,654 79,876 81,791

research grants 
and contracts

146,261 146,053 147,278 135,907 125,564 148,980 150,991 122,007 134,059 136,482

tuition and other 
fees

204,588 226,481 249,395 274,350 305,802 324,651 346,911 361,184 381,806 403,703

operating grants 289,402 326,054 364,000 374,552 380,774 383,785 384,649 382,762 387,765 392,612

702,139
802,702 861,576 880,373 922,827

989,269 1,014,587 973,610
1,070,635 1,092,754

New accounting standards

Source: Audited consolidated fi nancial statements

tuition and other fees

revenue from tuition and other fees is $403.7m in 2017–2018, compared to $381.8m in 2016–2017. the change 
of $21.9m includes a $5.4m increase in fees collected for canadian students and $16.5m in tuition fees for 
international students.

although the total number of students did not vary signifi cantly during the year, the number of canadian 
students decreased, particularly in graduate programs, in keeping with the decrease in this demographic in 
recent years. 

however, having invested in diversity and internationalization initiatives, the university saw an increase in the 
number of international students, who make up more than 16.0% of the student population. this increase 
occurred mainly in graduate programs, where the decrease in the canadian student demographic resulted in a 
5.0% decrease in the number of canadian students.

investment income

investment income, including unrealized gains and losses is $54.3m in 2017–2018, compared to $65.4m in 
2016–2017. for the past 12 months, net returns were 9.0% (12.9% in 2016–2017). financial markets volatility 
has had signifi cant impact on the university’s fi nancial results. to provide some protection against the impact 
of this volatility on its activities, the university created a stabilization reserve fund. this year, approximately 
$9.2m was allocated to this fund.
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eXpenses

expenses for the year ended april 30, 2018, amounted to $1,023m, a 0.1% increase over last fi scal year. 
salaries and benefi ts are the university’s single largest expenditure, accounting for 62.2% of total expenses. 
scholarships and fi nancial aid represent 9.3% of the university’s total expenses.

Figure 4: Expenses by category for the year ended April 30, 2018 (in thousands of dollars)

2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018

other 58,048 50,936 50,721 50,570 49,915 50,773 53,113 53,782 51,992 57,337

depreciation of 
capital assets

37,966 40,952 44,924 48,015 53,707 52,542 55,117 57,117 58,544 64,206

inter-institutional 
research 

and other 
agreements

37,814 49,912 42,279 28,975 30,187 29,363 27,286 22,716 33,355 31,275

scholarships, 
bursaries and 
financial aid

48,983 54,401 59,623 67,087 70,185 93,172 94,640 97,060 94,741 95,115

supplies and 
other contractual 

services
88,489 90,401 88,354 113,870 114,085 119,600 133,940 148,526 152,350 138,399

salaries and 
employee benefi ts

413,946 452,911 534,209 542,556 606,233 582,600 587,649 607,642 631,083 636,650

685,246
739,513

820,110 851,073
924,312 928,050 951,745 986,843

1,022,065 1,022,982

New accounting standards

Source: Audited consolidated fi nancial statements

salaries and benefi ts
salaries for academic and support staff  are funded primarily from the operating fund, which funds approximately 
90.0% of the university’s total salaries.

the university’s and its student population’s growth over the last 10 years has had a direct impact on expenses 
related to salaries and benefi ts, which increased by 54.0% during this time. however, in 2017–2018, these 
expenses stabilized given the retirement of numerous staff  members since 2016, thus reducing the number of 
occupied positions during the year. the university is recruiting these positions and it is expected that many of 
these positions will be fi lled in the coming year.

in addition to the scholarship and fi nancial aid programs, the university continues to invest in students through 
teaching and research assistantships and the work-study program. student wages have increased by $5.4m, or 
6.8%, compared to 2016–2017.
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employee benefi ts expenses amount to $85.8m. employee future benefi ts include the employer’s portion of 
the pension plan as well as costs related to life insurance, health and dental benefi ts and retirement allowances. 
employee benefi ts include the employer’s portion of payroll remittance, such as employment insurance, the 
canadian pension plan, long-term disability insurance and other leaves.

Pension and other Benefi t Plan

employee future benefi ts assets include the contributions to the pension plan by the employer and the 
employees. as at april 30, 2018, these assets are evaluated at $2,339.6m. the fi nancial markets’ performance 
continues to aff ect these assets, which increased by $25.8m as at april 30, 2018.

as well, the net assets for employee future benefi ts increased as a result of the contributions made to the 
pension plan by the university. for the year ended april 30, 2018, the university contributed $48.2m to the 
plan. the eligible employees’ contributions proportion is currently at 42.0%.

the net assets for employee future benefi ts are calculated based on the most recent actuarial valuation 
results, extrapolated to april 30, 2018. these assets are not available to fund the university’s activities since 
they represent actuarial forecasts of the university’s future obligations to fund capitalized benefi t plans. 
consequently, these surpluses are unrealized and may vary signifi cantly from year to year. these net assets 
must be reserved to fund employee future benefi ts and are therefore internally restricted.

the university’s contributions are funded under the solvency basis while the consolidated fi nancial statements 
calculate the assets and obligations of the plan on a going concern basis. under the solvency basis, the most 
recent actuarial valuation projects a defi cit of $126.6m, which results in annual special payments of $8.6m. 

the ontario government recently announced changes to the funding rules for defi ned benefi t pension plans, 
which came into eff ect on may 1, 2018. based on information available at this time, the university’s contributions 
are not expected to increase signifi cantly in the short term. 

Figure 5: Salaries and benefi ts for the year ended April 30, 2018 (in thousands of dollars)
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$100,000

$0

2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018

employee
benefi ts

47,191 48,323 87,044 87,353 122,456 100,849 90,639 87,967 90,156 85,752

salaries 366,755 404,588 447,165 455,203 483,777 481,751 497,010 519,675 540,927 550,898

413,946
452,911

534,209 542,556

606,233 582,600 587,649 607,642
631,083 636,650

New accounting standards

Source : États fi nanciers consolidés audités
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scholarships and financial aid

during the 2017–2018 fi scal year, the university awarded $95.1m in scholarships and fi nancial aid ($94.7m in 
2016–2017). of this amount, $62.8m was funded by the operating fund ($65.0m in 2016–2017). the decrease is 
mainly related to the decrease of canadian students. the operating fund contributes approximately 66.0% of 
the scholarships and fi nancial aid awarded by the university (68.6% in 2016–2017).

for the year ended april 30, 2018, all funds contributed to approximately $2,708 per full-time equivalent (fte) 
student ($2,616 in 2016–2017). the amount of scholarship funding per fte student has remained constant for 
a number of years (see fi gure 6).

Table 1: Net assets for employee future benefi ts (in thousands of dollars)
total net assets – employee future benefi ts

fair value of plan’s assets 2,339,550

accrued benefi t obligation 2,093,062

total pension benefi t plans 246,488

Figure 6: Changes in scholarships and fi nancial aid for the year ended April 30, 2018 (in thousands of dollars)
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$15,000

$0

2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018

canadian fte 34,370 35,154 37,750 38,016 38,519 38,483 37,861 36,642 36,213 35,120

$/ canadian fte 1,425 1,500 1,596 1,765 1,822 2,421 2,500 2,649 2,616 2,708

48,983
54,101 59,623

67,087 70,185

93,172 94,640 97,060 94,741 95,115

Source: Audited consolidated fi nancial statements
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the university continues to invest in its campus to provide students, professors and researchers with modern 
facilities that will meet their educational, teaching and research needs. however, the university faces deferred 
maintenance challenges, and aims to allocate additional funds annually against these activities to effectively 
reduce the investments requirements, currently estimated at more than $421m.

during the 2017–2018 fiscal year, the university made significant capital investments. uottawa has spent 
approximately $238.0m on new acquisitions, thus increasing the net value of capital assets by $173.8m. several 
projects under construction in recent years have been completed as of april 30, 2018, including the learning 
crossroads, the stem complex, the advanced research complex (arc) as well as the expansion of roger 
guindon hall, marion hall and peter morand, representing $171.4m of the total acquisitions.

only two construction projects were still under way at the end of the fiscal year—food services spaces at the 
learning crossroads and new spaces for the theatre program (labo), a joint project with the city of ottawa. 
these two projects will be completed during the summer of 2018.

acquisitions d’immobilisations 2017-2018 2016-2017

land 1,821 —

buildings 32,433 18,215

leasehold improvements 920 —

construction-in-progress 177,750 80,449

information technology project in progress — 9,095

books 6,195 6,968

equipment and furniture 16,704 24,178

computer software and equipment 2,167 897

total 237,990 139,802

Table 2: Capital assets (in thousands of dollars)

Source: Audited consolidated financial statements (note 7)

the university receives government grants to partially fund these projects. during the 2016-2017 fiscal year, 
the proceeds from the issuance of a $200.0m debenture provided additional funding to uottawa. these funds 
were used primarily to finance the henderson residence, the stem complex and the learning crossroads.

source of funds 2017-2018

grants 48,905

internal resources 68,269

debentures 117,946

donations of capital assets 2,870

total of acquisitions 237,990

Source: Audited consolidated financial statements (note 7)

Table 3: Funding for acquisition of capital assets (in thousands of dollars)

capital acqUisitiOns
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net asset

to finance the activities of the capital fund, some assets are restricted for capital purposes. the net assets of the 
capital fund include the net assets invested in capital assets ($1,234.2m) as well as the internally restricted net 
assets – other, in the amount of $102.8m.

Invested in Capital Assets
 
net assets invested in capital assets represent the carrying amount of capital assets held by the university, net 
of any related long-term debt and deferred contributions. the net assets invested in capital assets increased by 
$32.7m during the year, mainly due to the acquisition of capital assets ($238.0m), financed from the proceeds 
of the debenture ($118.0m) and grants ($44.8m), and for which amortization expenses of $64.2m was incurred.

Internally Restricted Net Assets – Other, Capital Fund

these assets are allocated to specific ongoing or future obligations. since some of these projects have already 
started, the funds must be restricted to ensure they will be available to pay for the projects. internally restricted 
net assets – other, restricted for capital, amount to $102.8m as at april 30, 2018, compared to $96.2m in 2017.

Internally Restricted Net Assets – Sinking Fund

a sinking fund was created to accumulate the funds required for the university to repay its long-term debt of 
$150m and $200m that mature in april 2043 and april 2056, respectively. the annual change in the sinking fund 
corresponds to the accumulation of investment income on long-term investments earmarked for this purpose 
and for restricted contributions.
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revenue from research grants and contracts is $136.5m in 2017–2018, compared to $134.1m in 2016–2017. 
research and other revenue fl uctuates according to amounts allocated by granting agencies and donors.

the deferral method is the accounting method used to report this revenue. accordingly, revenue received but 
not spent in the same year as received is excluded from the fi nancial results and recorded as deferred revenue 
or deferred contributions under liabilities. research revenue is therefore directly linked to the extent of research 
activities carried out during the fi scal year.

researcH activities and OtHer

these funds are provided by diff erent granting agencies, in particular canada’s tri-agency council (nserc, 
sshrc, cihr), as well as from the cfi, the canada research chairs, the government of canada, the ontario 
government or the industry.

during the year, the university received $131.0m for its research activities ($142.5m in 2016–2017). table 4 
shows the funding sources and amounts for the current and previous fi scal year.

Table 4: Research funding by source (thousands of dollars)

2017-2018 2016-2017

source of research fund received

cihr, nserc and sshrc 52,652 50,909

cfi   6,128 18,280

other federal grants 28,897 29,943

provincial grants 13,777 15,385

third parties 29,525 27,983

total received 130,979 142,500

Figure 7: Comparison of research grants and contracts for the year ended April 30, 2018 (in thousands of dollars)
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Source: Audited consolidated fi nancial statements
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the decrease of $11.5m in total cash inflows is due mainly to a reduction in cfi funding. the university had 
an exceptionally high success rate in the cfi 2015 innovation fund competition. most of the revenue for the 
2015 funded projects was received in 2016–2017, which is when the majority of construction and procurement 
activities took place.

the 2017–2018 fiscal year was a transitional year for the university research funding. the 2015 innovation fund 
projects are wrapping up, while the 2017 innovation fund projects will start in the 2018–2019 fiscal year. the 
revenue for these projects will be reflected when the expenses are incurred. the university had a more typical 
success rate in the cfi 2017 innovation fund competition, for which results were announced in June 2017. 

in 2003, the government of canada introduced the indirect costs program (icp), allowing canadian universities 
and colleges to receive annual funding to help cover a portion of the indirect costs of research to support 
research cost that cannot be directly attributed  to specific research projects.

in 2017–2018, the university received a research support fund (rsf) grant of $13.8m ($13.9m in 2016–2017), 
which corresponds to approximately 18.6% of the indirect costs as determined by the university. a total 
of $4.7m of this funding was disbursed to affiliated institutes and is accounted for under inter-institutional 
research and other agreements.



2017 - 2018 F i n a n c i a l  r e s o u r c e s  |  u nivers i t y  of  o ttawa 

17 | uOttawa.ca

endOwments

during the year, endowments increased by $25.4m:

•	 net investment income of approximately $20.7m
•	 donor contributions of $3.5m
•	 internal contributions and matching funds of $1.2m

this increase was offset by $15.9m, as follows:

•	 $9.1m in investment income was made available for spending
•	 $6.8m was transferred to restricted fund – research

investment returns generated from endowments are used and disbursed in accordance with the terms of the 
agreements negotiated with donors. the university protects the future purchasing power of its endowments, 
known as capital protection, by designating a portion of the annual investment income earned to the 
endowment fund. accordingly, the university has established a policy of setting the amount of income 
available for spending at 3.5% of the 12-quarter moving average market value. the purpose of this policy is 
to allow the university to distribute a consistent amount of income from endowments on a sustainable  basis 
regardless of the investment income earned in the fiscal year.

a total of $9.1m endowment income was made available for disbursements in 2017–2018, compared to $8.6m 
in 2016–2017. this amount is included in investment income in the consolidated statement of operations. 
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Figure 8: Five-year change in market value of endowed funds, 2013–2018 (in thousands of dollars)

2009

129,151

20112010 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018

164,571
177,895 183,870

201,243
233,880

254,780
241,944

270,130 279,657

Source: Audited consolidated financial statements
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cOnsOlidated statement Of financial pOsitiOn
the consolidated statement of fi nancial position presents the university’s assets and liabilities as well as its 
restricted and non-restricted net assets. as at april 30, 2018, the university’s assets and liabilities were $3,294.8m 
and $1,209.3m, respectively. the university’s net assets amount to $2,085.5m and consist primarily of net assets 
invested in capital assets ($1.2m), as well as net assets restricted by donors, as well as for future commitments, 
obligations and strategic activities of the university.

the university’s net assets may fl uctuate from year to year due to the following elements:

1. net income for the current fi scal year;
2. an increase in the value of net assets invested in capital assets;
3. an increase in the value of the sinking fund;
4. an increase in the value of endowed funds either through contributions from donors or by positive market 

returns;
5. a decrease in the value of endowed funds either through the removal of a endowment designation by the 

donor or  due to negative market returns; and
6. remeasurement and other items related to employee future benefi ts, which, beginning on may 1, 2014, are 

recognized in net assets and not in the consolidated statement of operations. remeasurements include the 
diff erence between the return on the pension plan’s assets and obligations, as well as actuarial gains and 
losses. these adjustments to actuarial assumptions are non-cash items.

the university’s net assets comprise:

•	 $1,234.2m invested in capital assets;
•	 $279.7m in endowments (capital contributions from donors that cannot be spent);
•	 $246.5m reserved for future employee benefi ts (no cash value);
•	 $271.0m in internally restricted funds (for commitments, obligations or strategic initiatives); and
•	 $54.0m in sinking fund for the reimbursement of debentures.
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Figure 9: Assets, liabilities and net assets, as at April 30, (in thousands of dollars)

2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018

net assets 750,262 850,820 1,290,500 1,327,061 1,342,786 1,387,410 1,894,348 1,766,593 1,974,430 2,085,467

liabilities 699,635 756,997 999,980 1,035,301 1,105,336 1,127,045 834,954  900,265 1,153,550 1,209,316

assets 1,449,897 1,607,817 2,290,500 2,362,362 2,448,122 2,514,455 2,729,302 2,666,858 3,127,980 3,294,783

New accounting standards

Source: Audited consolidated fi nancial statements
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review Of 2017–2018 financial resUlts by fUnd
this section reviews the results by fund for the operating fund and for ancillary entreprises compared with 
the results of the 2017–2018 fiscal year and the budget approved by the board of governors. this section is to 
be read in conjunction with appendix 1 of the university’s consolidated financial statements for the fiscal year 
ended april 30, 2018.

like other ontario universities, the university’s budget is prepared on a modified cash basis. this method 
differs from the canadian accounting standards for not-for-profit organizations, which are used to prepare the 
university’s audited financial statements. it is important to compare year-end results to the budget to evaluate 
the degree to which the budget projected actual results. however, there are differences between the operating 
budget and the financial statements of the operating fund and some adjustments must be accounted for 
before the comparison can be made.
main differences:

•	 capitalization and amortization of capital assets, such as books, equipment, buildings and computer 
hardware and software; and

•	 cash disbursements for the pension plan and the expenses based on the actuarial valuation used in the 
consolidated financial statements.

the financial statements are prepared using accrual accounting, in accordance with the canadian accounting 
standards for not-for-profit organizations, from part iii of the cpa canada handbook, whereas the operating 
budget reflects the cash inflows and outflows.

these adjustments require an increase of revenue, expenses and interfund transfers as well as the use of prior 
surpluses, listed as “financing activities.”

once these adjustments are accounted for, the initial budget of the operating fund can be compared with the 
audited financial statements to assess the extent to which actual results are in line with the 2017–2018 budget. 
the adjustments are summarized below in table 5.

operating fund

the operating fund is composed of financial resources that can be used without external restrictions to achieve 
the objectives of the university, in the area of teaching, research and service to the community.

for the year ended april 30, 2018, a surplus of $30k net of appropriation of $15.0m, is generated from the 
operating fund, compared to the initial budgeted deficit of $4.6m approved by the board of governors. the 
university was able to balance its budget as a result of positive investment returns.

total revenue after adjustments increased by $18.9m, or 2.3%, compared to the initial budget. this increase is 
a result of favourable investment returns, an increase in operating grants and a decrease in tuition fees. total 
expenses after adjustments decreased by $12.1m, or 1.5%. this decrease is a result of delays in projects and 
activities throughout the year as well as cost-control measures implemented as part of the 2017–2018 budget 
process.
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Table 5: Operating Fund financial results compared to the initial budgets for 2017 – 2018 (in thousands of dollars)

operating fund

2017-2018 
audited 
financial 

statements 

ajustments

actual 
according to 
the budget 

base

2017-2018 
budget 

revenue

operating grants 392,206 - 392,206 384,895

tuition and other fees 402,664 - 402,664 409,554

sale of services 9,778 - 9,778 8,875

donations 1,868 (1,215) 653 556

investment income 43,271 (5,889) 37,382 21,964

other  12,129    1,867 13,996 11,907

total of revenue 861,916 (5,237) 856,679 837,751

expenses

salaries 493,955 (4,332) 489,623 492,422

employe benefits 78,177 22,078 100,255 98,879

supplies and other contractual services 89,474 26,114 115,588 120,565

scholarships, bursaries and financial aid 62,791 4,775 67,566 69,005

professional fees  1,238    352 1,590 1,740

inter-institutional research and other agreements 738 - 738 670

travel 6,993 - 6,993 7,692

interest and bank fees 14,212 - 14 212 14 134

depreciation of capital assets 21,901 (21 901) - -

other 15,018 2,498 17,516 21,114

total of expenses 784,497 29,584 814,081 826,221

excess (deficiency) of revenue over expenses before the undernoted 77,419 (34,821) 42,598 11,530

unrealized gains (losses) on investments (5,889) 5,889 - -

excess (deficiency) of revenue over expenses before transfers 71,530 (28,933) 42 598 11 530

transfers — capital fund (11,198) (15,823) (27,021) (18,031)

transfers — other (7,526) - (7,526) -

excess (deficiency) of revenue over expenses 52,806 (44,755) 8,051 (6,501)

financing activities (8,021) 1,818

surplus (deficit) budget 30 (4,623)

the operating fund uses net assets as a source of funding for certain non-recurring activities. to ensure sound 
management of these assets, reserves are created to help stabilize financial market results and for future 
strategic initiatives. table 5 presents the details of these net assets and the change over 2016–2017.

financing activities represent disbursements funded by cumulative surpluses from previous years as well as 
required funding for the strategic fund and future obligations reserve; the latter amounting to $15.0m in 2017-
2018, for net total financing activities of $8.0m.
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internally restricted net assets - other, operating fund

these net assets include stabilization reserves, commitments, strategic fund and other commitments, as well as 
faculties’ accumulated surpluses and unfunded benefit plans.

the results of the 2017-2018 fiscal year enabled the creation of a reserve for strategic fund and other 
commitments of $15.0m. this was possible through the implementation of numerous cost control initiatives 
during the preparation of the 2017-2018 budget as well as through the budget redesign.

stabilization and other employee benefits reserves, net of internal loan commitments strategic fund and other commitments

faculties’ accumulated surpluses and unfunded benefit plans

$18,345

$67,117
$10,672

$15,030

$54,424

$8,910

$48,748

2018 2017

Figure 10 : Internally restricted net assets – Other / Operating fund, 2017–2018 vs. 2016–2017, audited financial statements (in 
thousands of dollars)
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ancillary enterprises

ancillary enterprises consists of financial resources whose use is intended for activities that complement the 
university’s main research and teaching activities. they include self-funded services such as food services, 
housing, the university of ottawa press and parking and sustainable transportation.

total revenue after adjustments is $1.7m or 3.9 % higher than the original budget. this is explained by an 
increase in the number of students in residences and an increase in revenues from meal plans. these services 
saw substantial increases in revenue during the summer related to the canada’s 150th anniversary celebrations.

total expenses after adjustments decreased by $3.9m or 9.5 %. cost saving measures implemented in recent 
years have resulted in more effective expenditures management.

ancillary enterprises’ excess of revenue over expenses before transfers is $9.1m in 2017–2018, compared to 
$3.4m in initial budget. a large part of this surplus will be used to create reserves necessary to cover the cost 
of maintaining and replacing systems, and outdated or obsolete buildings. as of december 2017, the total 
deferred maintenance for ancillary entreprise is estimated at $101m.

Table 6: Ancillary Enterprises financial results compared to the initial budgets for 2017–2018 (in thousands of dollars)

ancillary enterprises

2017-2018 
audited 
financial 

statements 

ajustments

actual 
according to 
the budget 

base

2017-2018 
budget 

revenue

operating grants 406 - 406 391

tuition and other fees 1,039 - 1,039 1,038

logements étudiants 27,970 - 27,970 27,675

sale of services 11,204 - 11,204 10,602

donations 5 - 5 1

investment income 1 - 1 -

other 5,890 - 5,890 5,065

total of revenue 46,515 - 46,515 44,772

expenses

salaries 7,172 - 7,172 8,547

employe benefits 1,332 - 1,332 1,632

supplies and other contractual services 17,407 108 17,515 18,583

scholarships, bursaries and financial aid 1 - 1 -

travel 111 111 124

interest and bank fees 4,539 - 4,539 4,402

depreciation of capital assets 3,480 (3,480) - -

other 1,394 5,350 6,744 8,066

total of expenses 35,436 1,978 37,414 41,354

excess (deficiency) of revenue over expenses before transfers 11,079 (1,978) 9,101 3,418

transfers — capital fund (10,069) - (10,069) (2,234)

transfers — other 1,231 - 1,231 -

excess (deficiency) of revenue over expenses 2,241 (1,978) 263 1,184

financing activities (1,976) 1,978 2 (1,184)

surplus (deficit) budget 265 (0) 265 -
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